Project receivables 3,239 - - 3,239

Other receivables 1,776 - - 1,776

Other financial assets

Term Deposits 5.10 18,854 18,854 - -

Total 46,643 18,854 22,774 5,015

2024

Cash

Cash and cash equivalents 3.66 19,460 - 19,460 -

Receivables

Project receivables 3,252 - - 3,252

Other receivables 1,721 - - 1,721

Other financial assets

Term Deposits 5.02 18,772 18,772 - -

Total 43,205 18,772 19,460 4,973

* Weighted-average effective interest rate.

 The 2024 weighted-average interest rate for cash and cash equivalents has been restated to include the interest on the
operating accounts.

31Education Services Australia | ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

19. Financial instruments (cont’d)

19(f) Interest rate risk (cont’d)
The following table sets out the Company’s sensitivity to interest rate change and market changes, holding all other variables
constant. A sensitivity of 200 basis points has been selected as the interest rate change that is reasonable given the current
level of both short-term and long-term Australian interest rates.

Market risk exposure

 Interest rate risk

–2.00% (200 basis points) 2.00% (200 basis points)

Carrying amount

$’000
Net result Equity Net result Equity

2025

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 22,274 (445) (445) 445 445

Total increase/(decrease) (445) (445) 445 445

2024

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 19,460 (389) (389) 389 389

Total increase/(decrease) (389) (389) 389 389

20. Company details

The Company’s registered office is Level 22, 180 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne. The Company operates its business from Level
22, 180 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne.

32Education Services Australia | ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

Directors’ Declaration

The Directors declare that:

1.	 The financial statements and notes for Education Services Australia Limited as set out in pages 10 to 32 of the
2024-25 Directors’ Report and Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the Australian
Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012, including:

a.	 giving a true and fair view of the Company’s financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of its performance for the
financial year ended on that date; and

b.	 complying with the Australian Accounting Standards – Simplified Disclosures (Including Australian Accounting